

THOMAS J. VILSACK GOVERNOR

SALLY J. PEDERSON LT. GOVERNOR

April 8, 2004

The Honorable Chester Culver Secretary of State State Capitol Building L O C A L

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

House File 2170, an Act relating to product liability actions.

House File 2315, an Act relating to agricultural conservation practices.

House File 2450, an Act relating to real property, including acknowledgements of real property conveyances and limitations on causes of action concerning real property.

House File 2493, an Act relating to regulation of sales at unused property markets and providing penalties.

House File 2516, an Act relaiting to the performance of a notarial act by a chief officer when certifying a uniform citation and complaint under oath, and providing an effective date.

The above House Files are hereby approved this date.

Sincerely,

Thomas J. Vilsáck

Governor

TJV:jmc

cc: Secretary of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House





HOUSE FILE 2516

AN ACT

RELATING TO THE PERFORMANCE OF A NOTARIAL ACT BY A CHIEF OFFICER WHEN CERTIFYING A UNIFORM CITATION AND COMPLAINT UNDER OATH, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 9E.6A, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 2003, is amended to read as follows:

Each person performing a notarial act pursuant to section 9E.10 must acquire and use a stamp or seal as provided in this chapter. However, this section shall not apply to a notarial act performed by a judicial officer as defined in section 602.1101, if the notarial act is performed in accordance with state or federal statutory authority, or is a certification by a chief officer or a chief officer's designee of a peace officer's verification of a uniform citation and complaint pursuant to section 805.6, subsection 5.

House File 2516, p. 2

Sec.	2.	EFFECTIVE	DATE.	This	Act,	being	deemed	of
immediat	e	importance,	takes	effect	upon	enact	ment.	1

CHRISTOPHER C. RANTS Speaker of the House

JEFFREY M. LAMBERTI

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 2516, Eightieth General Assembly.

Margaret Thomson
MARGARET THOMSON

Chief Clerk of the House

Approved aprel 8, 2004

THOMAS J. VILSACK

Governor